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Brookline Planning Board

Date:
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Subject:

Construct a new entry/foyer and garage, finish basement and add two
mechanical rooms

Location:

154 Rawson Road
Atlas Sheet: 45
Block: 222
Lot: 42

Case #:
2017‐0022
Zoning:
SC‐10
Lot Area (s.f.): 7,501

Board of Appeals Hearing: December 7, 2017
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
154 Rawson Road is a contemporary style house built in 1996. The house currently has no garage but
has a covered carport. The property is steeply sloped at the rear, resulting in two above grade floors
and two below grade floors. 154 Rawson is located near Colbourne Path and Schick Park. The homes in
the neighborhood are mostly large single and two‐family dwellings. The direct abutters also have rear
yards with very steep slopes.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, Dimitris Georgakopoulos, is proposing numerous alterations to this single‐family home.
At the front of the home, the existing carport will be covered and converted into a double car garage.
The applicant proposes to turn existing stoop space into a 100 square foot entry foyer adjacent to the
garage and will reconfigure a new shorter and wider stoop.
The applicant also proposes to make changes to two partially finished basement levels – “lower level”
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and “garden level.” At the lower level, a new interior stair and small covered porch will be added along
the west elevation, totaling 121 square feet. The finished interior space at this lower level will be
reconfigured to add a bedroom, bathroom, home office and mechanical room. At the garden level, an
unfinished basement area will become a family room, a mechanical room added and, there will be a
deck constructed off of the newly finished space.
FINDINGS
Section 5.20 – Floor Area Ratio

Floor Area

Allowed

Existing

Proposed

Floor Area Ratio
(% of allowed)

.35
(100%)

.40
(114%)

.50
(142%)

Floor Area (s.f.)

2,625

3,023

3,781

Finding

Special Permit*

* Under Deadrick, the Board of Appeals may allow an extension of an existing non‐conformity if it finds there is no
substantial detriment to the neighborhood.

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations
Section 5.50 – Front Yard Requirements
Dimensional Requirements

Required

Existing

Proposed

Relief Required

Front Yard Setback (stoop)

20 feet

20 feet

16 feet

Special Permit*

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive by special permit yard and/or setback requirements if
counterbalancing amenity is provided.

§6.04.14 – Design of All Off‐Street Parking Facilities
Dimensional Requirements

Required

Existing

Proposed

Relief Required

Garage Width (as a
percentage of total front
façade)

< 40%

~50%

~50%

Special Permit*

* Under Deadrick, the Board of Appeals may allow an extension of an existing non‐conformity if it finds there is no
substantial detriment to the neighborhood.
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§8.02.2 – Alteration and Extension

A special permit is required to alter a pre‐existing non‐conforming structure.
PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board does not oppose this proposal for various alterations at 154 Rawson. The interior
renovations at the basement levels will not be visible to any abutters and will have minimal impact. The
changes to the garage and front stoop are also reasonable and will shield cars that are currently parked
in an open‐air carport. Although the garage will exceed the allowable width, this condition already
exists from the carport and there is no other feasible garage location on this property due to the unique
grade. The Board would like to see a landscaping plan that provides screening for the proposed rear
deck.

Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan, floor plans and elevations by
Kiko Thebauld dated 8/1/17 subject to the following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, floor plans
and elevations, subject to review and approval by the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.
2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping plan
subject to review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner, for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals Decision: 1)
final floor plans and elevations stamped and signed by a registered architect; 2) a final site plan,
stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; and 3) evidence that the final
decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.
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